4th Session, 14th Legislature, Alberta 10 Elizabeth II

BILL 12

A Bill to amend An Act to Incorporate the Northern Alberta Trotting & Pacing Association

MR. GERHART

BILL

No. 12 of 1962

An Act to amend An Act to Incorporate the Northern Alberta Trotting & Pacing Association

(Assented to

, 1962)

WHEREAS the Northern Alberta Trotting & Pacing Association was duly incorporated under An Act to Incorporate the Northern Alberta Trotting & Pacing Association, being chapter 103 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1959, and

WHEREAS a petition has been presented by the Northern Alberta Trotting & Pacing Association praying for an amendment to the said An Act to Incorporate the Northern Alberta Trotting & Pacing Association as hereinafter set forth, and it is expedient to grant the prayer of the said petition;

THEREFORE, Her Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. An Act to Incorporate the Northern Alberta Trotting & Pacing Association, being chapter 103 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1959, is hereby amended.

Section 3 amended

- 2. Section 3 is amended
 - (a) by adding immediately after the words "standard-bred" the words "and thoroughbred",
 - (b) by adding immediately at the end of section 3 the words "and thoroughbred horses",

so that section 3 as amended reads as follows:

3. The purpose of the Association shall be the holding and operating in or adjacent to the City of Edmonton exhibitions and contests of standardbred (and thoroughbred) horses or anything of like nature calculated to promote and improve the raising and breeding of trotting and pacing horses (and thoroughbred horses).

Section 4 amended

- 3. Section 4 is amended
 - (a) as to clause (a) by adding immediately after the word "standardbred" the words "and thoroughbred",

- (b) as to clause (b) by striking out the words "for standardbred racing only",
- (c) as to clause (c) by striking out the words "harness or trotting or pacing" and by substituting the words "harness, trotting and pacing, or thoroughbred",

so that section 4 as amended reads as follows:

- 4. The Association shall have the power
 - (a) to promote and improve the breeding of standardbred (and thoroughbred) horses in the Province,
 - (b) to acquire land in the Province of Alberta and to lay out, maintain and operate race courses and to construct club houses and all buildings incidental to the purpose of the Association,
 - (c) to hold exhibitions and contests and exercises for promoting skill in the use of arms, and for promoting (harness, trotting and pacing or thoroughbred) races and for promoting athletic matches and competitions, and for all the said purposes to offer and grant or contribute toward the provision of prizes, awards and distinctions;
 - (d) to conduct pari-mutuel betting on such games and races in accordance with the Criminal Code of Canada.
 - (e) from time to time to sell, lease or otherwise dispose of the whole or any part of the property and undertaking of the Association, and to acquire other property in place or stead thereof by purchase, lease or otherwise,
 - (f) to promote the physical, social and economic welfare of its members,
 - (g) to enter into all contracts and agreements necessary or expedient to be entered into for the foregoing purposes.
- 4. This Act comes into force on the day upon which Commenceit is assented to.

FOURTH SESSION

FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

10 ELIZABETH II

1962

BILL

An Act to amend an Act to Incorporate the Northern Alberta
Trotting & Pacing Association

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time

Mr. GERHART